rate (1) n/a n/a  5.89% n/a n/a  5.91%
Mortality rates at age 65
 for current pensioners 23.3 years 23.3 years 23.3 years 23.3 years 23.3 years 23.3 years

(1) Trending to 4.50% in 2034 and remaining at that rate thereafter.

The weighted average duration of the pension plans’ defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is
18.1 years (2014 - 18.4 years).

Benefit expense:

 2015 2014

   DEFINED   defined
   BENEFIT   OTHER POST–  benefit   other post–
   PENSION   EMPLOYMENT  pension   employment
   PLAN  SERPS  BENEFITS  plan  serps  benefits

Current service cost $ 22,723 $ 1,299 $ 1,455 $ 15,513 $ 1,168 $ 1,199
Past service costs   –   –   2,461  –  –  –
Net interest cost   3,934   2,118   2,038   1,704   2,240   2,030

   $ 26,657 $ 3,417 $ 5,954 $ 17,217 $ 3,408 $ 3,229

102 i gm  f inanc ial  inc .  annual  report  2015  /  notes  to  consol idated  f inanc ial  statements

13. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

Defined benefit plans (continued)

Sensitivity analysis:
The calculation of the accrued benefit liability and the related benefit expense are sensitive to the significant actuarial

assumptions. The following table presents the sensitivity analysis:

  2015 2014

   INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE
   (DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE) (DECREASE)
   IN LIABILITY  IN EXPENSE IN LIABILITY  IN EXPENSE

Defined benefit pension plan
 Discount rate (+ / - 0.25%)
  Increase   $ (18,004) $ (1,797) $ (17,708) $ (1,677)
  Decrease   19,237   1,854   18,947   1,733
 Rate of compensation increase (+ / - 0.25%)
  Increase   7,014   855   6,286   682
  Decrease   (6,914)   (842)   (6,223)   (669)
 Mortality
  Increase 1 year   7,461   823   8,951   722
SERPs
 Discount rate (+ / - 0.25%)
  Increase   (1,697)   19   (1,723)   7
  Decrease   1,779   (22)   1,809   (9)
 Rate of compensation increase  (+ / - 0.25%)
  Increase   132   26   154   28
  Decrease   (131)   (26)   (152)   (28)
 Mortality
  Increase 1 year   1,236   57   1,218   54
Other post-employment benefits
 Discount rate (+ / - 0.25%)
  Increase   (1,346)   23   (1,460)   11
  Decrease   1,410   (26)   1,531   (13)
 Health care cost trend rates (+ / - 1.00%)
  Increase   1,922   75   3,104   120
  Decrease   (1,654)   (64)   (2,617)   (102)
 Mortality
  Increase 1 year   1,370   71   1,708   88

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur as changes in certain assumptions may be correlated.

103i gm  f inanc ial  inc .  annual  report  2015  /  notes  to  consol idated  f inanc ial  statements

13. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

Defined benefit plans (continued)

Asset allocation of defined benefit pension plan by asset category:

 2015  2014

Equity securities 67.7 %  64.3 %
Fixed income securities  29.1   33.5
Cash and cash equivalents  3.2   2.2

   100.0 %  100.0 %